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FINAL ORDERS

Order under Section 2|of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903,” declaring
Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Kukulvilla forest alias Dotalugalamukalana, &c., 
situate in the village of Matugobe, in the Morawak korale of the Matara District, in the Southern 
Province, and of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

rpHJE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
JL been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 
Notice No. 2,742), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, John George Fraser, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by 
section 2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 24, 1908, order and declare that the said lands, as 
more fully described herein below, situate in the village of Matugobe, in the Morawak korale of the Matara 
District, in the Southern Province, and shown as lots 86d, 117, 168/1, and 168(71 in preliminary plan No. 169 
and in the annexed certified tracings therefrom, and containing in extent 15 acres 1 rood and 2 perches, are 
the property of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Matugobe, in the Morawak korale of the Matara District, 

in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings:—
' I.

Preliminary plan 169.
- Extent.

L 0 k  Name of Land. a . a .  v .

86J . .  Kukulvilla forest alias Dotalugalamukalana . .  13 2 0
and bounded as follows : on the north by T. P. 63,892; on the east by T. P. 60,503, the Aninkandedola ; on 
the south by the village limit of Beralapanatara ; on the west by T. P. 63,892.

235 D  I
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Situation : Matugobe village in Morawak korale. 

Preliminary plan 169.

Lot. . Name of Land.
86d . .  Kukulvilla forest alias Dotalugalamukalana

Field sheet O

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, February 23, 1907.

Extent. 
A. R. P. 

13 2 0

C. M e a d e s t , 
for Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan 189;

. Extent.
Lot. Name o f  Land. a . b . p .

117 ... Dotalugalamukalana . . .  1 2 25
and bounded as follows : on the north by the Aninkandedola ; on the east by T. P. 60,503 ; on the south by 
the village limit of Beralapanatara ; on the west by the Aninkandedola.

A
a

Lot.
117

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch 

Situation : Matugobe village in Morawak|korale.

Preliminary plan 169.
Extent.

Name of Land. a . r . p .
Dotalugalamukalana . .  .. 1 2 25

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, February 23, 1907.

Field sheet O ^  ^

C. Meades', 
for Surveyor-General.
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III.
Preliminary plan 169.

Lot. Name of Land.
168/1 . .  Kandekumburewatta (path reservation)

Extent. 
A. r . p. 
0 0 12

and bounded as follows : on the north by Campden Hill and Kandekumburewatta claimed by Messrs. Boustead 
Brothers and by Karasin Arachchige Herathami (path reservation), Kandekumburewatta claimed by  Karasin 
Arachchige Herathami, Kandekumbura claimed by Karasin Arachchige Herathami and others, Kande- 
kumburegoda claimed by ditto, Kandekumburegoda belonging to the Crown (path reservation); on the east, 
south, and west by Campden Hill and Kandekumburewatta claimed by Messrs. Boustead Brothers and by 
Karasin Arachchige Herathami (path reservation).

V 'C»

©
.P o
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§ §*© h M i

Ca mpden Hill and Kandekum bure watte(Path reservation) a

i f  ■ ? /

«• &

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Matuogbe village in Morawak korale. 

Preliminary plan 169.

Lot. Name of Land.
18/1. . .  Kandekumburewatta (path reservation)

Field sheet O 1g^_26

Surveyor-General’ s Office,
Colombo, February 23, 1907.

IV.
' Preliminary plan 169.

Lot. Name of Land.
168gd . .  Kandekumburegoda (path reservation)

Extent.
A. r . p. 
0 0 12

C. Meaden , *
for Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. R. P.
0 0 5

and bounded as follow s: on the north by the Mahadola; on the east by Campden Hill claimed by Messrs. 
Boustead Brothers (path reservation); on the south by  Kandekumburewatta (path reservation) claimed by 
Karasin Arachchige Herathami and others, Kandekumburewatta claimed by ditto ; on the west by Kande­
kumburewatta claimed by Karasin Arachchige Herathami and others, Kandekumbura claimed by ditto, 
Kandekumburegoda claimed by ditto.

J . G. F r a s e r ,
January 24, 1908. Special Officer.

JCandf»kumbnregoda

Eandeknmburr^™  ̂
Xiodekrunburewatta — ***

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.



238 Pabt  I V .— CEYLON GOVERNMENT. G A ZE TTE — E e b . 21, 1908

Situation : Matugobe village in Morawak korale. 
Preliminary plan 189.

Lot. Name of Land.
168</1 . .  Kandekumburegoda (path reservation)

Field sheest O og

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, February 23, 1907.

Matara S. O. 1,453

Extent. 
a . b . r .
0 0 5

C. M e a d  b n , 
for Surveyor-General.

Order under Seetion 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903,” declaring
Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Gurugodaeliya alias Maliththangahawalaeliya, 
Sarawatawana, &c., situate in the village of Heewelgala, in the East Giruwa pattu of the 
Hambantota District, in the Southern Province, and of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 
1899,1900, and 1903.”

T HE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903,”  having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide, 

Notice No. 2,878), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 30, 1908, order and declare that the said lands, as more fully 
described herein below, situate in the village of Heewelgala, in the East Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, and shown as lots 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13,14, 15, 16, and 17 in preliminary 
plan 458 and in the annexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 400 acres and 21 perches, are 
the property of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Heewelgala, in the East Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—
Preliminary plan 458.

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent.

A. R. P.
4 Gurugodaeliya alias Maliththangahawalaeliya 17 0 0
7 Sarawatawana 6 3 35
8 - . . Siyambalagahawewa 0 3 37
9 Wewagawakoratuwa 0 2 0

11 Issantembuwatawana 5 3 24
12 Do. 1 0 1
13 Heewelgalabedda, Dalukgahakoratuwa .. 308 2 22
14 . . Galmulle-eliya 34 0 15
15 Karij j awatawana 17 1 20
16 Goyankolawatawana. . 7 2 16
17 Heevelgalabedda 0 0 11

400 0 21

and bounded as follows: on the north by the village limit of Kiula; on the east by the village limit of Lunama • 
on the south by the village limit of Lunama, the village limit of Kalametiya ; on the west by Kalametikalapuwa!

N o t e .—The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this order, and their 
aggregate acreage of 7 acres 1 rood and 19 perches is not included in the acreage of 400 acres and 21 perches 
given above :—

Preliminary plan 458.

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent.
A. R. P.

5 Jiulgahawatta, Siyambalagahawatta, Kohombagaha-
watta, Bulugahawatta, Suriyagahawatta, Murunga- 
gahawatta, Eramudugahawatta 6 3 31

10 Dalukgahawatta 0 1 28

7 1 19

January 30, 1908.
W . E. W ait , 

Special Officer.
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VlliAOB

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch.

Situation: Heewelgala village in Giruwa Pattu East of Hambantota District.

Lot.
4
7
8 
9

11
12
13
14 
16 
16 
17

Preliminary plan 458.

Name of Land.
Gurugodaeliya alias Maliththangahawalaeliya
Sarawatawana
Siyambalagahawewa..
Wewagawakoratuwa. .
Issantembuwattawana

Do.
Heewelgalabedda, Dalukgahakoratuwa 
Gahnulle-eliya . .  ...
Karijjawatawana 
Goyankolawatawana 
Heevelgalabedda

Extent.
A . B . p.
17 0 0
6 3 36
0 3 37
0 2 0
5 3 24
1 0 1

18 2 22
34 0 16
17 1 20
7 2 16
0 0 11

400 0 21
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Lots excluded.

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent-. 
A. R. P.

5 . .  Jiulgahawatta, Siyambalagahawatta, Kohombagaha- 
watta, Bulugahawatta, Suriyagahawatta, Murunga- 
gahawatta, Eramudugahawatta 6 3 31

10 . .  Dalukgahawatta 0 1 28

Sheet P .33_ I41

7 1*19

Surveyor-Generals Office, J. B. M. Ridout,
Colombo, September 30, 1907. for Surveyor-General.

Hambantota S. O. 192

Order under Section 2 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  declaring;
Land to he Crown Property.

In the matter of the land commonly called or known as New Path, situate in the village of Rangas- 
golla, in the Yatikaha korale of the Katugampola hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the 
North-Western Province, and of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

THE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that, se'ction in respect of the above-named land (vide 

Notice No. 2,879),;and no claim having been made to the'said land or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I , John Murray Davies, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 28, 1908, order and declare that the said land, as more fully 
described hefein below, situate in the village of Ranasgalla, in the Yatikaha korale of the Katugampola 
hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, and shown as lot 3x in preliminary plan 
No. 204 and in the annexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 10 perches, is the property of 
the Crown.

Description of the Land referred to.
The land commonly called or known as New Path, situated in the village of Ranasgalla, in the Yati­

kaha korale of the Katugampola hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, con­
taining in extent 10 perches, shown as lot Zx in preliminary plan 204 and in the annexed certified tracing there­
from, and bounded as follows : on the north by a minor road ; on the east by Ihalawelapillewa claimed by the 
Crown ; on the south by Ihalawela claimed by R. M. Appuhamy ; on the west by Ihalawelawatta claimed by 
the Crown.

J. M. D a v i e s ,
January 28, 1908. Special Officer.

Ihalawelawatta
Crown Ihalawelapillewa

Crown

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Ranasgalla village in Yatikaha korale ofgKurunegala^District.

Preliminary plan 204.

Lot. Name of Land.
Zx . .  New Path

Extent. 
A .  R .  P .  

0 0 10

Field sheet I  2__

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, September 23, 1907.

Kurunegala S. O. 71

J. B. M. Ribout, 
for Surveyor-General.
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Order under Section 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903,” declaring
Lands to he Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Puwarasankulamakele, &c., situate in the 
village of Puwarasankulama, in the Galkadawala tulana of the Nuwaragam korale of the Nuwaragam 
palata, in the North-Central Province', and of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899. 1900. 
and 1903.”

■rpHE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
-L _ been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide. 
Notice No. 2,880), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in said notice, I, Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by 
section 2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 27, 1908, order and declare that the said land, as more 
fully described herein below, situate in the village of Puwarasankulama, in the Galkadawala tulana of the 
Nuwaragam korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, and shown as lots .4, 4a, 46., 4/, 46, 
4i, 4j, 4.1, 7, 7a, 10, 16, 16a, 166, 16c, 17, 19, 19a, and 196 in preliminary plan No. 481 and in ['the annexed 
certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 2,063 acres 2 roods and 7 perches, are the propertv of the Crown. . . r  r  *

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Puwarasankulama, in the Galkadawala tulana of the Nuwara­

gam korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified 
tracing ; —

Lot.
4
4a 
46 
4/ 
4 h 
4i
4?
U
7
la, 

10 
16 
16a 
166 
16c 
17 
19 
19a 
196

Preliminary plan 481.
Name of Land.

Puwarasankulamakele 
Puwarasankulamakele (encroachment) 
Puwarasankulamakele (P. P. 2,221/6,734) 
Puwarasankulamakele (bund reservation)

Do.
Puwarasankulamakele 
Puwarasankulamakele (bund reservation)

Do.
Puwarasankulamatisbamba 
Puwarasankulamapasbamba (bund reservation) 
Puwarasankulamaramakele 
Puwarasankulameakkarewela (encroachment) 

Do.
Do.
Do.

Elapathgamakele (encroachment) 
Madagallegamawela (encroachment) . .

Do.
Do.

Extent.
A . B . P .

2,011 3 0
0 0 22

10 2 22
6 0 17
1 0 35
4 0 0
1 0 5
1 1 20
7 0 25
0 1 25
8 0 3
0 0 13
0 0 28
0 0 20
0 0 6
1 0 24
0 0 6
0 0 10
0 0 6

2,053 2 7

“  f0,l0r  : fchV lorth hy the vUlage Umh of Tammannewa; on the east b y  the village limit of
bv the l l ^ T ^ ’ tf1T>Vll] age ° f Pandiyankadawala (the boundary of the Kende k m ale); o n ^ h e ^ u th
S  £  K  ol S r * " 1* b° ’“ d* V  « *  K - d . X * , , ,  th . M w .tu .oy’. ' ,  o u t . T ^

Note.— The following lots 
aggregate acreage of 563 acres and 
.given above:—

lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this order, and their 
7 perches is not included in the acreage of 2,053 acres 2 roods and 7 perches

Prehminary plan 481.
Lot. Name of Land. A B . P .

4c Puwarasankulamakele (P. P. 2,221/6,735) 4 2 134d Puwarasankulamakele 1 0 174e Do. 200 1 2
±9 Polgahawatta 0 1 24
4rk Ambagahawatta 0 2 7
5 • Puwarasankulamewewa 226 1 39
8 . . . Puwarasankulamegangoda 2 2 0
9 Do. 0 0 18

11 T. P. 226,837 7 1 0
12 Kumbukgollewawewa . .  . 6 2 0
13 Puwarasankulamekanatta 1 0 26
14 Do. 0 2 22
15 Puwarasankulamapuranawela 56 3 7
16d Puwarasankulama-akkarawela (T. P. 142,887) 24 3 36
17a . . Elapathgamewela (T. P. 192,565) 9 1 14
18 Elapathagamawewa .. 8 1 36
19c T. P. 152,146 3 1 5
20 Madagollagawawewa.. . . 8 2 22

663 0 7

W . E  W att
January’ 27, 1908. Special
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Scale of 48 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Puwarasankulama village in Galkadawala tulanaof Nuwaragam korale.

Preliminary plan 481.

Lot Name of Land.
Extent.
A. B. P.

4 Puwarasankulamakele ... 2,011 3 0
4a Puwarasankulamakele (encroachment) 0 0 22
46 Puwarasankulamakele (P. P. 2,221/6,734) 10 2 22
4f  ... Puwarasankulamakele (bund reservation) 6 0 17
4ft ... Do. 1 0 35
4i Puwarasankulamakele 4 0 0
4/ Puwarasankulamakele (bund reservation) 1 0 5
41 • ... Do. 1 1. 20
7 Puwarasankulamatisbamba 7 0 25
7 a . . Puwarasankulamapasbamba (bund reservation) 0 1 25

10 Puwarasankulamaramakele • 8 0 3
16 - Puwarasankulameakkarewela (encroachment) . . 0 0 13
16a Do. 0 0 28
166 Do. 0 0 20
16c Do. 0 0 6
17 Elapathgamakele (encroachment) 1 0 24
19 Madagallegamawela (encroachment) .. 0 0 6
19a ... Do. 0 0 10
196 Do. 0 0 6

2,053 2 7
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Lot.
4c 
4d 
4e 

. 4gr
4 k
5

, 8 
9 

11 
12
13
14
15 
16d 
17a 
18 
19c 
20

Lots excluded.
Name of Land.

Puwarasankulamakele (P. P. 2,221/6,735) 
Puwarasankulamakele

Do.
Polgahawatta
Ambagahawatta
Puwarasankulamewewa
Puwarasankulamegangoda

Do.
T. P. 226,837
Kumbukgollewawewa . . ’
Puwarasankulamekanatta

Do.
Puwarasankulamapuranawela 
Puwarasankulama-akkarawela (T. P. 142,887) 
Elapathgamewela (T. P. 192,565) 
Elapathagamawewa 
T. P. 152,146
Madagollagawawewa..

Field sheets F g j ^ ,  F J L 12, F and F 20^ 28
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, August 21, 1907.

Extent.
A. R. P.
4 2 13
1 0 17

200 1 2
0 1 24
0 2 7

226 1 39
2 2 0
0 0 18
7 1 0
6 2 0
1 0 26
0 2 22

56 3 7
24 3 36

9 1 14
8 1 35
3 1 5
8 2 22

563 0 7

J. B. M. R idout, 
for Surveyor-General.

Anuradhapura S. O. 531

Order under Section 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903,” declaring
Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Ihala Hammillewamukalana, Ihala Ham- 
millewapasbamba, Ihala Hammillewatisbamba, Ihala Hammillewakele, Ihala Hammillewa- 
elagawabima, Telhiriyawaliena, &c.i situate in the village of Ihala Hammillewa, in the Elimeda 
tulana of the Eppawala korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, and of “  The 
Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.” 

rp\HE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
JL been duly published in maimer prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 
Notice No. 2,875), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I , Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by 
section 2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 27, 1908, order and declare that the said lands, as 
more fully described herein below, situate in the village of Ihala Hammillewa, in the Elimeda tulana of the 
Eppawala korale of theNuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, and shown as lots 1, lc , Id, le, 1 g, 

6a, 7c, 7d, 8, 9, 10, 10a, 10c, lOd, lOe, 12, 12a, 126, 12c, 12d, 12c, and 12/ in preliminary plan No. 367 
and in the annexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 949 acres 2 roods and 1 perch, are the 
property of the Crown. _________

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Ihala Hammillewa, in the Elimeda tulana of the Eppawala 

korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

Lot.
1
lc 
Id 
le 
Iff 
1 h 
1 i 
6a 
7c
7 d
8 
9

10 
10a 

-V 10c 
lOd 
lOe 
12 
12a 
126 
12c 
12d 
12e 
12/

Preliminary plan 367. 
Name of Land.

Ihala Hammillewamukalana 
Ihala Hammillewapasbamba 

Do.
Ihala Hammillewatisbamba 
Ihala Hammillewakele 

Do.
Ihala Hammillewatisbamba 

Do.
Ihala Hammillewaelagawabima

Do.
Telhiriyawaliena 
Urugalamukal ana 
Ihala Hammillewalandukele 
Kongahakanatta 
Ihala Hammillewalandukele 

Do.
Do.

Ihala Hammillewahenkatuwa 
Godakirillagahalanda

Do.
Do.

Iiuda Hammillewahenkatuwa 
Ihala Hammillewahenkatuwa :

Do.

Extent.
A. B., p.

661 2 2
0 2 4
2 0 25
1 3 0

38 0 18
8 1 12
1 0 31
0 1 35
0 1 27
0 0 2
3 0 30

33 3 0
144 1 6

3 2 24
4 1 10

17 0 20
9 2 36
2 2 4
5 1 32
0 1 10
0 1 0
1 1 17
1 2 26
7 1 30

949 2 1
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and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Delnegama ; on the east by the village limit of 
Keleamunukole, the village limit of Makalawa, the village limit of Rajjallegama ; on the south by the village 
limit of Ipolagama; on the• west by the village limit of Kumbukwewa, the village limit of Telhiriyawa, the 
village limit of Akuranayagama.

Note.— The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this order, and their 
aggregate acreage of 421 acres 1 rood and 6 perches is not included in the acreage of 949 acres 2 roods and 
1 peroh given above :—

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

la Ihala Hammillewakele . . 301 0 0
lb ..  Hammillawetiyawewa 3 0 28
1/ . .  Ihala Hammillewatisbambagawadewalaya 0 0 18
2 Hammillawetiya-akkarewela 0 1 32
2a T. P. 158,775 1 2 14
3 Tennagawalahena 2 2 16
4 ..  Ihala Hammillewawewa 54 0 0
5 ..  Ihala Hammillewapuranawatta 1 3 20
6 Do. 3 2 35
7 Ihala Hammillewapuranawela 33 2 11
7a , .  Ihala Hammillewa-akkarewela 0 0 8
7b T. P.s 152,794 and 162,951 10 2 35

10b P. P. 1,060/2,960 0 0 16
11 . .  Ihala Hammillewawatuakkara 0 1 3
11a T. P. 153,987 i 2 15
lib Watuakkarewedibima 0 0 17
10/ Ihala Hammillewaminipittaniya 1 1 18

421 1 6

January 27, 1908.
W. E. Wait,

Special Officer.

' D e l n e g a m a  V i l l a g e

/
A k o h u n a y a g a m a  V i l l a g e  y

/
/

A
i

1 ELimtiva w  ̂ j 1, lc, Id. lc, lg, 1 h) h) 6a, 7c.
/ 7d ,8 ,9 ,10 , 10a, 10c. lOd,
i . lOe, 1 2 ,12a, 12b, 12c,

12d, 12e, and 12/

X
X

\

X.^K e LE A M U  N IJE O L B

From Tammannagama

K u m b t j k w e w a  / ),y

V illage (!

\
\ V illage

\

y
/  K  Ma k a l a w a  V illage  

/  4'

j R a j j a l l e g a m a

Village

1 To Eppawaia

Ipolagama • Village

' Scale of 32 Chains to an IntSh.
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Situation : Ihala Hammillewa village in Eppawala korale of Nuwarakalawiya district.

Lot.
1

Preliminary plan 367.

Name of Land.
Ihala Hammillewamukalana

. lc Ihala Hairunillewapasbamha
Id Do.
le Ihala Hammillewatisbamba
1 g Ihala Hammillewakele
1 h Do.
li Ihala Hammillewatisbamba
6a Do.
7c Ihala Hammillewaelagawabima
7 d Do.
8 Telhiriyawahena
9 Urugalamukalana

10 Ihala Hammillcwalandukele
10a Kongahakanatta
10c Ihala Hammillewa] andukele
lOd Do.
lOe Do.
12 Ihala Hammillewahenkatuwa
12a Godakirillagahalanda
12b Do.
12c Do.
12d Kuda Hammillewahenkatuwa
12e Ihala Hammillewahenkatuwa
12/ Do.

la
lb
1/
2
2a
3
4
5
6 
7
7a 
7 b 

10b 
1

11a
lib
10/

Lots excluded.
Ihala Hainmillewakele 
Hammillawetiyawewa 
Ihala Hammillewatisbambagawadewalaya 
Hammillawetiya-akkarewela 
T. P. 158,775
Tennagavalahena 
Ihala Hammillewawewa 
Ihala Hammillewapuranawatta

Do.
Ihala Hammillewapuranawela 
Ihala Hammillewa-akkarewela 
T. P.s 152,794 and 162,951 
P. P. 1,050/2,960 
Ihala Hammillewawatuakkara 
T. P. 153,987 
W  atuakkarewedibima
Ihala Hammillewaminipittaniya

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, September 2. 1907. 

Anuradhapura S. O. 532

Field sheets F 17± 2B, F ^ ,  F ^ ,  and ^ •42

Extent.
A. R. P.

661 2 2
0 2 4
2 0 25
1 3 0

38 0 18
8 1 12
1 0 31
0 1 35
0 1 27
0 0 2
3 0 30

33 3 0
144 1 6

3 2 24
4 1 10

17 0 20
9 2 36
2 2 4
5 1 32
0 1 10.
0 1 0
1 1 17
1 2 26
7 1 30

949 2 1

301 0 0
3 0 28
0 0 18
0 1 32
1 2 14
2 2 16

54 0 0
i 3 20
3 2 35

33 2 11
0 0 8

10 2 35
5 0 16

• 0 1 3
1 2 15
0 0 17
1 1 18

421 1 6

J. B. M. R edout, 
for Surveyor-General.

Order under Section 2 of “ -The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” declaring
Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known as Eliyadiulwewamukalana, Getapalukele, Eliya- 
diulwewapasbamba, Kudawewa Ihala-aluthena, Eliyadiulwewalanda, Kongahahena, Eliyadiul- 
wewahena, Kudawewawerawedibima, Eliyadiulwewatisbamba, and Boradamanagahahena, situate 
in the village of Eliyadiulwewa, in the Elimeda tulana of the Eppawala korale of the Nuwaragam 
palata, in the North-Central Province, and of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, 
and 1903.”

T HE notice required by section 1 of "  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by  that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 

Notice No. 2,874), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I , Walter Ernest Wait, 'Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue o f the powers vested in me in that behalf by  section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 27, 1908, order and declare, that the said lands, as more 
fully described herein below, situate in the village of Eliyadiulwewa, in the Elimeda tulana of the Eppawala 
korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, and shown as lots 1, la , lc , le, 1/, 1 g, l i , l j ,  
If, lm, 3, 4, 4a, 5, 8/1, 10, 10a, 10b, 10d, lOe, and 12 in preliminary plan No. 374 and in the annexed certified 
tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 931 acres 3 roods and 5 perches, are the property of the Crown.
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Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Eliyadiulwewa, in the Elimeda tulana of the Eppawala 

korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing:—

Lot.

Preliminary plan 374. 

Name of Land.
Extent. 
a . a. p.

1 Eliyadiulwewamukalana 790 0 28
la Gatapalukela 4 3 3
lc Eliyadiulwewapasbamba 1 2 22
le Eliyadiulwewamukalana ..  52 1 25
1 f Do. 10 0 27
19 ■■ Kudawewa Ihala-aluthena 1 0  0
li Eliyadiulwewapasbamba 0 0 14
If .. Eliyadiulwewalanda 14 3 30
11 Eliyadiulwewamukalana 31 1 29
1 m Do. 6 0 10

' 3 Kongahahena 3 3 30
4 Eliyadiulwewahena . . 1 0 13
4a Do. 1 2 35
5 Do. 5 3 35
8/1 . . Kudawewawerawedibima 0 2 15

10 Eliyadiulwewatisbamba 1 3  3
10a Do. 0 3 32
106 Do. 0 0 3
lOd Eliyadiulwewapasbamba 0 2 12
lOe Do. 0 0 2
12 Boradamanagahahena ' * 2 1 37 

931 3 5

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Palugaswewa, the Yoda-ela ; on the east by the 
Yoda-ela, the village limit of Ihalagama, the village limit of Pahalasiyambalawa ; on the south by the road 
from Eppawala to Tammannegama (the village limit of Mediyawa, the village limit of Timmagama ) ; on the 
west by the village limit of Timmagama, the village limit of Pansalawetiya, the village limit of Rajjallegama.

Note.— The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this order, and their 
aggregate acreage of 322 acres 2 roods and 24 perches is not included in the acreage of 931 acres 3 roods and
5 perches given above :—

Preliminary plan 374.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. a. p.
16 Eliyadiulwewakele 181 0 35
Id .. Eliyadiulwewa Pansala 1 1 38
16. Kudawewa 3 0 38
Ik .. Eiiyadiulwewaminipittaniya 1 0 4
2 Eliyadiulwewa 53 1 0
6 Migahawatta 0 0 22
8 Eliyadiulwewamahawela 43 1 20
8a Elivadiulwewamukalana 0 2 35
86 Do. 0 0 30
8c Do. 0 0 10
8d Do. 0 0 19
8e Eliyadiulwewamukalana (T. Ps. i 45,239, 151,785,

170,145, 170,146, 186,877,186,878, 161,080, 186,879,
186,881,149,099 . . 24 2 28

8/ . . Eliyadiulwewakudawela 0 2 10
8 g T. P. 186,880 3 0 11
86 . . Eliyadiulwewawelidama (P. P. 1,913/5,626£) 1 3 24
8 i Do. (P. P. 1,913/5,627^) 0 1 30
9 Eliyadiulwewapuranawatta 6 2 20

10c Alutwatta 0 1 0
1 Talagahawatta 0 1 10

322 2 24

January 27, 1908.
W. E. Wait, 

Special Officer.

[For Tracing see page 247.]



P
a

l
u

g
a

s
w

e
w

a

P art IV. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE —  F e b . 21, 1908 247

Scale of 24 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Eliyadiulwewa village in Elimeda tulana of Eppawala korale.

Lot.
Preliminary plan 374. 

Name of Land.
1 Ehyadiulwewamukalana
la Gatapalukela
lc Eliyadiulwewapasbamba
le Eliyadiulwewamukalana
If . . Do.
lg Kudawewa Ihala-aluthena
l i Eliyadiulwewapasbamba
1/ . . Eliyadiulwewalanda . .
11 Elivadiulwewamukalana
1 m Do.
3 Kongahahena
4 Eliyadiulwewahena . .
4a Do.
5 Do.
8/1 . . Kudawewawerawedibima

10 Eliyadiulwewatisbamba
10a . . Do.
10b Do.
lOd Eliyadiulwewapasbamba
lOe Do.
12 Boradamanagahahena

Extent.
A . R , , P .

790 0 28
4 3 3
1 2 22

52 1 25
10 0 27

1 0 0
0 0 14

14 3 30
31 1 29

6 0 10
3 3 30
1 0 13
1 2 35
5 3 35
0 2 15
1 3 3
0 3 32
0 0 3
0 2 12
0 0 2
2 1 37

931 3 5
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

16 Eliyadiulwewakele .. 181 0 35
Id . . Eliyadiulwewa Pansala 1 l 38
1 h . . Kudawewa . . 3 0 38
Ik Eliyadiulwewaminipittaniya 1 0 4
2 Eliyadiulwewa 53 1 0
6 Migahawatta 0 0 22
8 Ehyadiulwewamahawela 43 1 20
8a Eliyadiulwewamukalana 0 2 35
8b Do. 0 0 30
8c Do. 0 0 10
8d Do. 0 0 19
8e Eliyadiulwewamukalana (T. Ps. 145,239, 161,785,

170,145, 170,146, 186,877, 186,878, 161,080,186,879,
186,881,149,099).. 24 2 28

8/ .. Eliyadiulwewakudawela ■ 0 2 10
8 g . . T. P. 186,880 3 0 11
8 h . . Eliyadiulwewawelidama (P. P. 1,913/5,626^) 1 3 24
8 i Do. (P. P. 1,913/5,627£) 0 1 30
9 Eliyadiulwewapuranawatta 6 2 20

10c Alutwatta 0 i 0
11 Talagahawatta 0 i 10

322 2 24

Field sheets F g5— 43> F lg_ 27> Fgg— and F20—28

Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. RtDOXrr,
Colombo, September 2, 1907. for Surveyor-General.

Anuradhapura S. O. 533

Order under Section 2 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903,” declaring
Lands to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the lands commonly called or known asGetahawelapatana (road reservation), Getaha­
welapatana (stream and tank reservation), situate in the village of Pattiyakumbuva,in the Kumbal­
wela ltorale of the Yatikinda division, in the Province of Uva, and of “  The Waste Lands Ordi­
nances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

THE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named lands (vide 

Notice No. 2,883), and no claim having been made to the said lands or to any interest therein within the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, Walter Earnest Wait, Special Officer appointed under 
section 28 of the sa'id Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by section 
2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on January 28, 1908, order and declare that the said lands, as more fully 
described herein below, situate in the village of Pattiyakumbura, in the Kumbalwela korale of the Yatikinda 
division, in the Province of Uva, and shown as lots 2,707 and 2,708 in preliminary plan No. 775 and in the 
avmexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 14 acres and 12 perches, are the property of 
the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Pattiyakumbura, in the Kumbalwela korale of the Yatikinda 

division, in the Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—
Preliminary plan 775.

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent.
iV. r . p.

2707
2708 •

Getahawelapatana (road reservation) . .  12 1 15
Getahawelapatana (stream and tank reservation) . . 1 2 37

14 0 12

and bounded as follows: on the north by T. P. 176,336; the village limit of Gotuwela,T. Ps. 176,337, 172,927 
176,337, 176,342, 176,339, the village limit of Gotuwela; on the east arid south by the road from Namunukula 
to Ella ; on the west by Getahawelakumburapatana claimed by the Crown.

. W. E. Wait,
J anuary 28, 1908. Special Officer.
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Situation : Pattiyakumbura village in Kumbalwela korale of Badulla District.

Lot.
2707
2708

Preliminary plan 775.

Name of Land.
Getahawelapatana (road reservation) 
Getahawelapatana (stream and tank reservation)

Extent. 
A. b . P.

12 1 15
1 2 37

14 0 12

Field sheets M 12
38— 46 and M 12

39— 47
Surveyor-General’s Office, .

Colombo, September 25, 1907. 
Dva S. O. 1,125

W. C. S. Ingles, 
for Surveyor-General.
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PRELIMINARY NOTICES.

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from February 21, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim 
any interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some 

interest therein make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein 
to J. G. Fraser, Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 
1899, 1900, and 1903,”  at his office at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

-------------  J. G. F r a s e r ,

Description of the Lands referred to.
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Denagama, in the Kandaboda pattu of the Matara District, 
in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

Lot.
12
15
23
24
25
26

I.
Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Weralugahahena alias Kiularehena, Didderiiyeatmaga
Diddeniya alias Nanawalepinliyadda
Kiularehena
Nakarahena alias Kiularehena 
Ganimehena 
Urukondehena . . .

Extent. 
a . b . p.

19 2 30
0 0 17 
0 l 37 
2 0 10 

11 0 27
0 0 13

33 2 14

and bounded as follows : on the north by the boundary of the West Giruwa pattu ; on the east by Malgaha- 
watta claimed by G. Baboris and others; on the south by T. Ps. 178,536, 119,528, and 178,535, Ilukketiyedeniya, 
Elhenedeniya, &c., claimed by G. Andris and others ; on the west by Ilukketiyedeniya, Elhenedeniya, &c., 
claimed by G. Andris and others, T. P. 197,107, Diddeniyelcumbura claimed by V. D. Bastian and others, 
Mukalanahenewatta claimed by ditto.

A

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattuwa.

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
12 Weralugahahena alias Kiularehena, Diddeniyeatmaga 19 2 30
15 Diddeniya alias Nanawalepinliyadda 0 0 17
23 Kiularehena 0 1 37
24 Nakarahena alias Kiularehena 2 0 10
25 . . Ganimehena 11 0 27
26 Urukondehena 0 0 13

33 2 14

Field sheet O 20
22— 30

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

J. B. M. R idout,
for Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan ;172.

Lot. Name of Land.
10 . .  Dematakossehena (P. P. 3,477/8,322-8,325)
16a . .  Karagahahena
16b . .  Do.

Extent,
A. b . p.

21 0 14
18 1 20 
0 3 12

40 1 6

and bounded as follows : on the north by the boundary of the West Giruwa pattu, Laggangahakoratuwa, & c., 
Karagahahena claimed by K. Kalu Appu and others ; on the east by Mahamadittekumbura, &c., claimed by 
V’ . D. Nikulas and others, T. Ps. 197,107 and 197,108, Madittehena alias Dematakossehena belonging to the 
Crown ; on the south by Dematakossehena belonging to the Crown, Pelwadiyedeniya claimed by  Vidana- 
garuage Don Nikulas, the village limit of Pallewela ; on the west by the village limit of Pallewela.
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Situation : Denagaxna village in Kandaboda pattu. 
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
16 . .  Dematakossehena (P. P. 3,477/8,322-8,325)
16a . .  Karagahiahena . .  . .
166 Do. . .  . .

Field sheets C>21^ 29 & O22^ 30
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent. 
a . R. F.

21 0 14
18 1 20 
0 3 12

40 1 6

J. B. M. R idottt, 
for Surveyor-General.

III.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
28 . .  Madittehena alias Dematakossehena

Extent.
A. R. P. 
4 1 10

and bounded as follow s: on the north by Dematakossehena belonging to the Crown; on the east by T. P. 
197,108 ; on the south by Yabarakossa, &c., claimed by K. H. de Silva Wijewickrama, Madittedeniya sold by 
the Crown to A. Babun Appu (T. P. 242,038), Yabarakossa, &e,, claimed by K. H. de Silva Wijewickrama, 
Yabarakossa, &o. , belonging to the Crown ; on the west by Dematakossehena belonging to the Crown.

I

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot.' Name of Land.
28 .. Madittehena alias Dematakossehena

Field sheet O 22^.30
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent.
A. R ,~?T.

4 1 10

J. B. M. R idotjt,
for Surveyor-General

IV. . -
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
47 . .  Dematakossehena

Extent.
A. .r . p.
7 ^ 21

and bounded as follows : on the north by Dematakossehena belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Maditte­
hena alias Dematakossehena belonging to the Crown ; on the south by Yabarakossa, &c., claimed by K. H 
de Silva Wijewickrama, theMadola; onthewestby Palawadiyedeniya claimed by Vidanagamage Don Nikulas 
Dematakossehena belonging to the Crown. ’
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Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Name of Land. a . r . p .
Dematakossehena . .  • • 7 2 21

20Field sheet O ^ __3q

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

V.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
72 . .  Pinwatta

and bounded as follows : on the north by T. P. 178,536 ; on the east by Gallindawatta claimed by R. Sendris 
Appu ; on the south by Maragahawatta claimed by W . Dingi Baba and others ; on the west by T. P. 124,009.

Extent.
A. R. P.
0 1 38

J. B. M. R idout, 
for Surveyor-General

Lot.
47

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
72 . .  Pinwatta

Field sheet O 22^ 3()

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent. 
A. R. P.
0 1 38

J. B. M. Ridout, 
for Surveyor-General.
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VI.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
82 .. Maragahawatta

Extent. 
A . R . P . 

0 1 16

and bounded as follows : on the north by Yabarakossa, &e., belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Maragaha­
watta claimed by R. Babunhamy, Yabarakossa, &c., belonging to the Crown; on the south by Banwelkossa 
sold by the Crown to Ramanayaka H. Yandiris (T. P. 241,907); on the west by Bakinigahawattedeniya belong­
ing to the Crown, Bakinigahawatta claimed by M. Lokuhamy and others.

UP

A*
/ / ■

Bakinigahawattay^^y5^ra8a l̂awatta
Yabarakossa, Ac.■ • ^  «*■■ >->

N®̂  ° r0Wn
* <4 » Q»,

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
82 . . ' Maragahawatta

Extent.
A . r . p .  

0 1 16

Field sheet O 22^ 30

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

J. B. M. R i d o u t , 
for Surveyor-General.

VII.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
173 . . Belungalahena
174 . . Vidanagamagemahahena

Extent. 
A . r . p .

30 1 3
3 1 8

33 2 11

and bounded as follows : on the north by Gorokketiyepabodawatta claimed by V. Baban Appu and others 
Pelakosmandiya, &c., claimed by ditto, Tanipolahawatta claimed by ditto, Pallearambekumbura, &c., claimed 
by V. D. Nikulasand others, T. P. 156,613, Pallearambekumbura claimed by Kandaboda Pansala; on the east 
by the boundary of the West Giruwa pattu; on the south by Ilialawatta sold by the Crown to Vidanagamage 
Don Nikulas and others, Bubulagawawatta sold by the Crown to ditto, Pinnamandiyekoratuwa sold by the 
Crown to ditto, Kalaotuwawehena sold by the Crown to ditto, Kandakadawetichchahelahena sold by the 
Crown to ditto, Siyambalagahawatta alias Vitanagamagewatta (P. P. 1,23|/J 554) Claimed by K. Jayanhamy, 
Kaluachchige Mahahena sold by the Crown to M. Baba alias Don Babanis ; on the west by Dewalagamage- 
hena (P. P. 3,324/7,716) declared to be Crown property, Dewalagamagehena (P. P. 3,324/7,717) declared to be 
Crown property, Delgaswatta claimed by V. Baban Appu and others.
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1 Gorokketiyepabadawatta %  , , '
\  Tanipolahawatta j, /

Delgaswatta

Dewalagamagehena P. P. 3324 
Grown !. j  7717

Dewalagamagehena 3324 
Grown 7716

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name'of Land.
173 Belungahahena
174 . .  Vidanagamagemahahena

Field sheet O 22— 30

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent.
A. R. P.
30 1 3
3 1 8

33 2 11

J. B. M. Redout, 
for Surveyor-General.

VIII.
Preliminary plan ] 72.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. a. f .
173b Belungalahena 1 0  4

and bounded as follows: on the north by Dewalagamagehena (P. P. 3,324/7,716) declared to be Crown property; 
on the east by Kaluachchigemaliahena, sold by the Crown to M. Baba alias Don Babonis (T. P. 241,977) ;  on 
the south by Surachcharigewatta sold by the Crown to M. Allis Appu (T. P. 241,980), Dewalagamage Ararnba 
sold by the Crown to A. Nonis Appu (T. P. 241,981); on the west by Dewalagamagehena (P. P. 3,324/7,716) 
declared to be Crown property.
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A

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda'Ipattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of-Land.
1736 . .  Belungalahena

Oft
Field sheet O ^ __3Q

Surveyor-General’s Office,
F Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent. 
A.^R. P.
1 0  4

J. B. M. R idotjt , 
for Surveyor-General.

Lot.
17.3e
173/

IX .
Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Belungalahena

Do.

Extent.. 
A. R. P. 
0 0 12 
0 0 8

0 0 20

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by Dewalagamagehena(P. P. 3,324/7,717) declared to be Crown 
property ; on the south by Kalugahakoratuwa (P. P. 1,234/A 554) claimed by V. Don Nikulas and others £on 
the west by Dewalegamagehena alias Kandewatta granted at half-improved value to V. Don Davith [and 
others.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Lot.

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 
Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Extent.
A. R. P.

173e . . Belungalahena . .  .. 0 0 12
173/ .. Do. 0 0 8

SurVeyor-General’s
Field sheet O 22— 30

Office,

0 0 20

J. B. M. R id o u t , •
Colombo, November 18, 1907. for Surveyor-General.

Lot.

X .
Preliminary plan 172. 

. Name of Land.
Extent. 
A. R. P.

173g .. Belungalahena 0 1 15
203 ■ Bogahawatta 0 2 16

0 3 31

and bounded as follows : on the north by Dewalagamahena declared to be Crown property ; on the east by 
Dewalagamagearamba sold by the Crown to A. Nonis Appu (T. P. 2 4 1 ,9 8 1 )on the south by Gedarawatta 
claimed by D. Sidoli Appu and others, T. P. 119,518 ; on the west by Arambewatta sold by the Crown to 
V. Don Nikulas and others. . '•

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Denagania village in Kandaboda pattu.

Lot.
1730
203

Preliminary plan 172.
. • ' ■ 1 , . , ; , ,•

Name of Land.
Belungalahena . . .  .. . . .
Bogahawatta

Extent. 
A .'fB . P.
0 1 15 
0 2 16

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Field sheet O 20
22— 30

X I.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
191
196
198
199 
226 
2265 
226c 
226d 
226e
227
228 
230

Karandaketiyehena ..
Mahawatta

Do.
Dangahawatta alias Paragahadolawatta- 
Karandaketiyehena, &c.
Ambagahahena, &c.
Ambagahawatta alias Koswatta 
Ambagahahena 

Do.
Karandaketiyehena 
Ambagahahena, &e. , . . .
Galandewatta : . ... ■ • ■ <

0 3 31

J . B .SM .JR i d o u t , 
for Suryeyor-General.

Extent.
A. R.* P.
0 r :  7
0 0 20

... 0 0 25

... 0 0 21
r t 9 2 • 0

7 1 : 7
0 1 15
0 0 8
0 0 3
6 0 35

... 0 0 9

... 0 1 0

.18. 1 30
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and bounded as follows : on the north by Paragahadolawatta' claimed by M. D. Juanis and others, Paragaha- 
dolawatta belonging to the Crown, Paragahadolawatta claimed by M. D. Juanis, Mahawatta claimed by the 
Crown and by M. Aiidris and.others, Mahawatta claimed by M. D. Andris and others, Vidanagewatta claimed 
by M. Appu Sinno and others, Uswatta alias Koswatta claimed .by ditto, Pallewatta sold by the Crown to R. 
Babappu (T. P. .241,975), Godellehena (P. P. 1,234/0 553) sold by the Crown to Rubasinhe Baba Appu (T. P. 
241,959) ; on the east by T. P. 149,879, Wiekrajuasingehena (P. P. 1,234/M 553) claimed by M. Allis Appu and 
others, Waiagewatta, &c., claimed by R. D. Bastian and others, Ihalawatta claimed by B. Punchihamy and 
others ; on the south by Ambagahahena sold by the Crown to.S. Betbuna (T. P. 242,041), Dangahahena claimed 
by S. D. Andris, T. P. 119,512, Ranasinge Telambugahawatta claimed by Ranasinge Bastian and others, 
T. P. 119,506, Ehaladegodadiwelwatta sold by.the Crown to Ranasinge Nikulashamy (T. P. 241,988) ; on the 
west by the Tundola, Tundoladeniya claimed by S. B. D. Andris and others, the Tundola.

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. V.
191 Karandaketiyehena 0 1 7
190 Mahawatta 0 0 20
198 Do. 0 0 25
199 Dangahawatta alias Paragahadolawatta 0 0 21
226 Karandaketiyehena, &c. 9 2 0
2265 Ambagahahena, &o. 7 1 7
226c Ambagahawatta alias Koswatta 0 1 15
226d Ambagahahena ' 0 0 8
226e Do. 0 0 3
227 Karandaketiyehena 0 0 35
228 Ambagahahena, &c. A 0 9
230 Galandewatta 0 1 0

18 1 30

Field sheet

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

J. B. M. R idodt, 
for Surveyor-General.
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• Extent. 
a , ,bt. p.

.. .17-3137

. .  . ' 2 0 14

20 0 11

and bounded as follows : on the north by  Dunhenedeniya, &c., claimed by A. .Bakina and others, Pannambe- 
lienedeniya sold by the Crown to M. Dingisa (T. P. 238,600), Dunhenedeniya claimed by-A . Rakigta and : 
others. !T. P. 195,149, the Tundola ; on the east by T. P. 119,506, a path, Udawatta sold by  the Crown to S. 
Don'AndiiiS (T; P. 242,166), Julgahahen'a belonging to the 'Grown ;.oh the south by Talagdhahena belonging 
to the Crown, Karuwalagodella belonging to the Crown; on the west by Udumullewattehena. sold b y  the 
Crown to M. Sima, Udumullewatta declared to be Crown property, Liyanagamagehena declared to be Crown, 
property, Delgahakoratuwa declared to be Crown property, Dunhenedeniya, &c., claimed by A. Bakina and 
others, Ketakelagahakoratuwa claimed by M. Babana and others; Ketakelagahakoratuwa (T. P. 238,601) 
sold by the Crown to ditto, Paragahahena sold by the-Crown to M, Yamisa (T. P. 241,987),

• - X IL  .
Preliminary plan 172.'

’ - • : ' . ' . ' 
Lot. Name o f  Land. . ‘ ■
225 . . ,  . Pannambehena, •. ' . .
224 . ,  . Delgahah.ena ., ’ , . . .

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Lot.
225
224

Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Pannambehena 
Delgaliahena ..

* -

44-
Extent.
A. R. P.

17 3 37 
2 0 14

20 0 11

Pield sheCt O 2i^ 2 9 and 0  22—30
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colom bo,'N ovem ber 18, 1907
J. B. M. R id o u t , 

for Surveyor-General.
D 4
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X III.
Preliminary plan 172.

g ; Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. a. b. p.
225e Ilukhena ... 0 1 13
225d . .  Liyanagamagehena . ,  . .  . .  1 3 22

2 0 3

and .bounded as follows.: On the north by Dunhenekirigonnewatta belonging to the Crown, Udamullewattehena 
sold’ by the Crown to Migahalandedurage Sima (T. P. 241,986); on the east by  Karuwalagodella belonging to 
the Crown ; on the south by  Ilukhena belonging to the Crown, Kandewatta claimed by G. H. Wattu, Liyana 
gamagehena sold by the Crown to A. Dondirisa and others (T. P. 242,171); on the west by Ilukhena belonging 
to the Crown.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
225c .. Ilukhena
25d .. Liyanagamagehena

Extent.
A. R. P.
0 1 13
1 3 22

2 0 35

Surveyor-General’s Office, Field sheet O g j— 29
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

XIV.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
226a . .  Arachchigewatta, Walagehena > ..

•I. B. M. RrDoU'J'. 
for Surveyor-General

Extent. 
a. r. p.
0 3 20

and bounded as follows: on the north by Galagawadeniyewatta, &c., claimed by V. Dingibaba and others, 
Kandewatta belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Walagewatta, &c., claimed by Vidanagamage Don Nikulas 
and others ; on the south by T. P. 1 4 9 ,8 7 9 on the westfby Galagawadeniyewatta, &c., claimed by V. Dingi­
baba and others. 8

Galagawadeniyawatta, &o.

Walage^atta» &0’

Seale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation: Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
220a .. Araehehige watta, Walagehena ... v-.

20Field sheet O ^
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, November 18, 1907.

XV.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
377 .-. Katukurundugahahena

Extent?- 
a . .  

* 0 3 ;20 •

J. B. M. Ridoot, . 
for Surveyor-General'.'

Extent.
A. R ..P . 
0 0~24

and bounded as follows: on the north by Maragahawatia, &c., claimed by G. Bira and others; on the east by 
the Mahadola ; on the south by T. P. 178,547 ; on the west by Doledeniya, &c;, claimed by G. Samiya.

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
377 .. Katukurundugahahena

Field sheet O
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent. 
a . r . p. 
0 0 24

J. B. M. R id out, 
for Surveyor-General.

XVL
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
328 Karuwalagodella
328a U dumullewatta
329 Talagahahena
330 Do. g
331 Julgahagehenals
381 Karuwalagodella
383 Udahawatta

Extent.
A. B. P.

26 3| 6
0 0 29
1 1 39
1 3|L4
2 0*33
3 2J26
1 0 12

37 0 29

and bounded as follows: on the north by Pannambehena belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Pannambehena 
belonging to the Crown, Liyana-achchigearamba olaimed by R. Baboris and others, Beligaedeniya, Goraka- 
gahaliyadda, &o., claimed byJV. D. Nikulas and others ; on the south by Galendehena (private), T. P. 119,502, 
Udahawatta, &o., claimed by E. Andris Appu and others, Udahawatta, &o., claimed by ditto, Galendepolhepa 
granted at hAlf-improved valueto R. D. Davith,|T. P. 147,715; on the west byillukhena belonging to the Crown, 
Pannambehena belonging to the Crown, JJdamullawattehena (T. P. 241,986), Pannambehena belonging to 
the Crown. .
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Lot.
328
328a
32f)
330
331 
381 
383

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattii. 

Preliminary plan 172,

Name of Land.
Karuwalagodella 
Udumullewatta 
Talagahahena 

Do.
Julgahagehena 
Karuwalagodella 
Udahawatta

26
0
1
1
2
3
1

Extent. 1 
A. B. P.

3 6
0 29
1 39 
3 4 
0 33
2 26 
0 12

37 0 29

Field sheets O 20
22—30 and O 20

21—29

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

J. B. M. Radout, 
for Surveyor-General.

Lot.-
379

xvn .
Preliminary plan 172.

- Name of Land.
Maragahawatta

Extent. 
A. K. IV
0 1 31

and bounded as follows ; on the north by Maragahawatta belonging to the Crown ; on the east by Mahamilla- 
hena'sold by the Crown to A. Samichchi Appu (T. P. 242,247); on the south by Mahamillahena, die.,' sold by 
the Crown to A. Binduwa (T. P. 242,021) ; on the west by Katukurundugahaheha belonging to the Crown 
Maragahawatta belonging to the Crown. ’
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tT
a *

Lot.
379

T. P. 242,247

. / V

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 

Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Maragahawatta ... ...

Field sheet C>21— 29
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent. 
a . r . p . 
0 1 31

J. B. M. RrDotra,^ 
for Surveyor-General.

X V III.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
386 . .  Mahamillahena ' .

and bounded as follow s: on the north by T. P. 182,439 ; on the east by MahamillaheTia. (P. p . 2,147/P 237) 
belonging to the Crown ; on the south and west by Kalugahahena, &c., belonging to the Crown.

Extent. 
a . r . p . 
0 0 28

.
s<£ai*$

Lot. ■ 
3861

.  Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 

Preliminary plan 172-

Name of Land.
Mahamillahena'

Field sheet O,
urveyor-Generai’s ‘Office,
Colombo, November 18, 190j.

20
21— 29

Extent.
A. R. P. 
0 0 28

J. B. M. RiDotrr, 
for Surveyor-General.
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X IX .
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
390 . .  Mahamillahena (P. P. 2,147/P 237)

■Extent. 
a . r . p.
2 1 27

and bounded as follow s: on the north by Migahawatta claimed by G. Dasanchi, Millagahahena olaimed by
G. Dinese and others ; on the east by Millagahahena claimed by G. Dinese and others, Kandewatugoda olaimed 
by G. Tettuwa and others, T. P. 147,717, Kalagahahena belonging to the Crown ; on the south by Kalag&ha* 
hena, &c., belonging to the Crown, Mahamillahena belonging to the Crown; on the west by T. P. 192,439 
Migahadeuiya claimed by G. Tettuwa and others.

A
(I

Situation: Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu,

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
. 390 . .  Mahamillahena (P. P. 2,147/P 237) .

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

on
Field sheet Ogj__gg

Extent. 
a . b . p.
2 1 27

J. B. M. R i d o o t , 
for Surveyor-GeneraL

X X .
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. ' Name of Land.
391 . .  Kalagahahena

99 . .  Kalagahahena, &c. .

and bounded as follow s: on the north by Mahamillahena alias Egodahawatta belonging to the Crown, T. P. 
182,439, Mahamillahena belonging to the Crown, Mahamillahena (P. P. 2,147/P 237) belonging to the Crown, 
T. P. 147,717, Boraluwehena belonging to the Crown, T. P. 147,716, Boraluwehena (T. P. 242,024), Etakehel- 
warawehena (T. P. 242,024), Etakehelwarawehena (T. P. 242,022), Ilukmandiyahena claimed by the Crown, a 
water-oourse, Kalagahahena olaimed by the Crown, Ilukmandiyahena claimed by the Crown, T. P. 190,826, 
Etakehelarawa claimed by the Crown, T. P. 166,610, Ilukmandiyahena claimed by  the Crown, Paspebilehena 
claimed by  G. Babandirisa and others ; on the east by the Kandaketiyedola, T. P. 226,218, the Habbagaha- 
dola, T. P. 225,218, Karandaketiya, &c., belonging to the Crown, Gaiamunehena belonging to the Crown ; 
on the south by the Mahadola ; on the west by Rukattanagahamandiya alias Kalahagahahenadeniya sold by 
the Crown to Sudu Hakuruge Janoris and others (T. P. 238,602), the Mahadola, the village limit of Pallewela,

Extent, 
A. b . p .

.% 0 1 18
45 3135

46 1 13*
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Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A . R .  F .

391 . .  Kalagahahena .. . .  0 1 1 8
399 . .  Kalagahahena, &c. . .  45 3 35

46 1 13

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Field sheets O 2 !—29and O
20

37—45

X X I.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot.
403
406a

Name of Land.
Paspebilehena

Do,

J. B. M. Ridotjt, 
for Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A . R . P .

0 2 31
0 0 * 6

0 2 37
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and bounded as follows : on the north by the Mahadola ; on the east by T. P. 156,611, Ihaladeniya sold by the 
Crown to G. Babandirisa ; on the south by T. P. 156,610 ; on the west by T. P. 178,548.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch."'
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 

. Preliminary plan T 72 !

Lot. Name of Land.
403 . .  Paspebilehena
406a . .  Do. ... ■ • ii '

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Field sheet O21— 29

X X II.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
404al . .  Ilukmandiyahena

Extent.
A. B. P.
0 2 31 
0 0 6

0 2 37

J. B. M. R id o u t , 
for Surveyor-General.

Extent. 
a . b . p.
0 0 22

and bounded as follows : on the north by T- P- 156,610 ; on the east by Paspebilehena (P. P. 2,147/G237) 
claimed by G. Babandirisa and others ; on the south and west by Kalagahahena, &c,, belonging to the Crown

<V

Kalagahahena,
iOial

2147 
G 237

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu 

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. a . b . p.

404al . .  Ilukmandiyahena . .  0 0 22

20Field sheet O g j__29
Surveyor-General’s Office,

• Colombo, November 18, 1907.
X X III.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
413 . .  . Kudanakanda

J. B. M. R idout, 
for Surveyor-General.

Extent. 
a . b . p.
0 1 15

and bounded as follows: on the north by Kudanakanda declared to be Crown property, Attikkagaha-arehena 
sold by the Crown to G. Babune (T. P. 242,172'); on the east by Attikkagaha-arawewatta sold by the Crown 
to G. Babune (T. P. 242,174) ; on the south by Attikkagaha-arawewatta sold by the Crown to G, Babune 
(T. P. 242,174), a road ; on the west by T. P. 221,957.
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Lot
413

Scale of SjjChains to an Inch. '■_>] 

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 
Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Kudanakanda

Extent. 
A. B. P.

0 1 15

Surveyor-General's Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

on
Field sheet ^

X X IV .
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
414 . .  Mahahena

J. B. M, R id  o u t , 
for Surveyor-General.

Extent. 
a . B. P.
0 1 29

and bounded as follows : on the north by Katukurundugahahena belonging to the Crown ; on the east by 
Mahamillahena alias Attikkagaha-arehena sold by the Crown to A. Binduwa (T. P- 242,021); on the south by 
T. P. 208,212 ;fon the west by Katukurundugahahena belonging to the Crown.

Lot.
'414

Katukur jnrlugahahena - ^
, ^ / 4 1 4  /Malxamillahena alias Attikka- 

~~-y gaha-arehena, T. P. 242,021

Seale of 8 Chains to an Inch. j
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 

Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land.
Mahahena

Extent.
A. B. P.
0 1 29

Surveyor-General's Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Field sheet O, 20 
21— 29

X X V .
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land. • A. B. P.
416al ... Ilukhena 1 3 8
4166 Do. 1 0 12
430 Ilukhena alias Liyanagehena 0 0~37
430a Do. 0 1 37
430b . Ilukhena 1 2 20
430c Do, . . l.;-: 2 1

J. B. M. R idodt, 
for Surveyor-General.

Extent.

6 2 35

D 5
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and bounded as follows: on the north by Maragahawatta claimed by the Crown, Iiukhena claimed by the 
Crown, Liyanagamagehena sold by the Crown to A. Dondirisa and others (T- P. 242,171) ; on the east by 
Liyanagamagehena belonging to the Crown, Karuwalagodella belonging to the Crown ; on the south by T. P. 
147,716, Jambugahawattehena granted at half-improved value to A. Don Adrian and others ; on the west by 
Attikkagaha-arehena granted at half-improved value to G. Babune, Mahahena belonging to the Crown, Maha- 
millahena sold by the Crown to A, Samichchi Appu (T. P, 242,247),

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent. 
A. B. P.

416al . . Iiukhena 1 3 8
416b Do. 1 0 12
430 Iiukhena alias Liyanagehena 0 0 37
430a Do. 0 1 37
430b Iiukhena 1 2 20
430c Do.

1
1 2 1 

6 2 35

’Field sheet

Surveyor-General's Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

-T. B. M. R id o u t , 
tor Surveyor-General.

X X V I.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
417 . . Mahahena
417a . .  Do.

Extent. 
a . n. p.

0 2 28 
0 2 12

. 1 1 0

and bounded* as follows : on the north by Mahamillahena alias Attikkagaha-arehena sold by the Crown to A. 
Binduwa (T. P. 242,021), Mahamillahena sold by the Crown to A. Samichchi Appu (T. P. 242,247); on the east 
by Iiukhena belonging to the Crown ; on the south by Attikkagaha-arehena granted at half-improved value 
toGarusinge Babune, Mahahena sold by the Crown to ditto (T. P. 242,174); on the west by Mahahena sold by 
the Crown to G. Babune (T. P. 242,174), Mahahena sold by the Crown to A. Danitha (T. P. 242,173).
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Lot.
417
41.7a

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Name of Land. a. b . p .
Mahahena . . . .  . • 0 2 28

Do. . . . . 0 2 12

1 1 0

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907. •

9 0Field sheet J. B. M. Ridoot,
for Surveyor-General.

XXVII.
Preliminary plan 172.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B. p.
423 Galendewatta 2 0 11
427 Kajugahawatta 0 1 21
429 Do. 0 1 15
518 Maragahawatta 1 1 31
519 Bogahawatta 0 0 24
520 Serugahakoratuwa . . 0 1 31

4 3 13

and bounded as follows : on the north by Attikkagaha-aredeniya claimed by G. Babuna and others, Attikka- 
gaha-arewatta claimed by ditto, Suduwagewatta claimed by G. Punehina and others, Alahengoda claimed 
by G. Suduwa and others ; on the east by Alahengoda claimed by G. Suduwa and others ; on the south by 
Serugaliakoratuwa claimed by G. Samantu and others, Alahengoda claimed by G. Suduwa and others ; on 
the west by a road.
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Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.
J§ Extent. -

Lot Name of Land. A. R. P.
423 Galendewatta 2 0 11
427 Kajugahawattaj 0 1 21
429 >.-j D o . j a 0 1 15
518>eP . . Maragahawatta 1 1 1 31
519 Bogahawatta 0 0 24
520 Serugahakoratuwa ,. 0 1 31

4 3 13

20 20Meld sheets ^  and @21— 20
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, November 18, 1907.
J. B. M. R idout,

for Surveyor-General.

X X V III.
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
5120 . . Diulgahahena

Extent.
A. R. P.
0 3 38

and bounded as follows : on the north by Kalugahahena claimed by A. Babun Appu, Uruwalahena claimed 
by K. Dingi Appu and another; on the east by Kongahakoratuwa granted at half-improved value to G. Dingi 
Appu and another ; on the south by Kandegedarawatta claimed by M. Sabehamy and others ; on the west 
by Kandegedarawatta claimed byM . Sabehamy and others, Walakadawatta, granted at half-improved value 
to G. Disanhamy and others (T. P. 242,177).

Lot
5120

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.
Preliminary plan 172.

Extent.
Name of Land. a. r . p .

Diulgahahena . . 0 3 38

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Field sheet O 20
22— 30

J. B. M. R id our,
for Svu-veyor-General.

X X IX .
Preliminary plan 172.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. p.
530 Gurugahawala > « • • 1 0 3
542 . Kandiya • • . . 0 1 12
573 . Mahimiyahena .  . 0 2 15
574 Do.' 0 0 10

7 .0 0

and bounded aa follows : on the north by Beligasdeniya claimed by V. D. Nikulas, &c-., Galketiya claimed by 
M. Baba Appu, &c., Kapukoratuwa claimed by A. Silin Appu, &c. ; on the east by Hinindikuttiya claimed by 
W. M. Terunnanse ; on the south by a road, Denagama tank bund belonging to Crown ; on the west by 
T. P. 156,622, T- P. 155,133, Mahimiyahenalangakumbura (private), T. Ps. 155,134 and 155,143. j
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Lot.
536
542
573
574

. Situation : Donagama village in Ivandaboda pattu. 
Preliminary plan 172.

Name of Land. 
Gurugahawala 
Kandiya 
Mahimiyahena 

Do.

Extent. 
a. B.. P.
1 0 3 
0- 1 12 
5 2 15 
0 0 10

7 0 0

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Field sheeFO

X X X .
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
587 «  Badalgedeniya

J. B. M. R idotjt,
for Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. r. p. 
0 0 8

and bounded as follows : on the north by the Beligasdeniya, &c., claimed by Y. D. Nikulas, & c .,; on the east 
and south by the Denagama tank bund ; on the west by the Hinindikuttiya claimed^by W. M. Temnnanse.

Scale of 8 Chains|to anVlneh.
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu. 

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot.
5S7

Name of Land. 
Badalgedeniya

Field sheet O 20
38— 46

Surveyor-General’s Office, -
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

Extent. 
a . n . p.
0 0 8

J. B. M. R m oin ’ ,
for Surveyor-General.
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X X X I.
Preliminary plan 17,2.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A .  K .  P .

588 Badalgedeniyeatmaga 0 0 19
606 Medakuttiya 0 1 18
607 Deuagamawewa 66 2 17
608 Punohibaduwatta 2 2 17
623 Galamunehena 0 0 6

69 2 37

and bounded as follows : on the north by the Alahengoda claimed by G. Suduwa, Kapukoratuwa claimed by 
G. Babandirise, &c., Kapukoratuwa claimed by W. M. Terunnanse, Kapukoratuwa claimed by G. Babandirise, 
&c., Alahengoda claimed by G. Suduwa, Migaliawatta claimed by G. Caro, &c., Migahahena claimed by A. 
Silinappa, &c., Denagama tank bund belonging to Crown, Hinindikuttiya claimed'by W. M. Terunnanse, 
Denagama tank bund belonging to Crown; on the east by a road, Aldeniyeatmaga claimed by N. Siman, &c., 
Eldeniyeatmaga claimed by S. Babanhamy, &c., Wewagawawatta claimed by M. Babane, &e. ; on the south 
by the village limit of Wepotaira, Baduwatta claimed by K. Dingi Appu, &c., Kirillakoratuwa claimed by
M. S. R. Matteshami, &c., Baduwatta claimed by K. Dingi Appu, &c,, the village limit of Narawelpita ; on the ., 
west by the village limit of Narawelpita, Kalagaliahena, &e., belonging to Crown, Karandaketiya, &c., 
belonging to Crown, Iddagodayawatta claimed by G. Babandirise, &c., KJaraudaketiya belonging to Crown, 
Egodayawatta claimed by E. P. Langise, &c., Pelagahakoratuwa claimed by E.' P. Soya, &c.,.Karandaketiya 
claimed by G. Babandirise, &c., Gedarawelehenewatta sold by the Crown to G. Saderisa (T. P. 242,039), 
Gedarawelehenawatta sold by the Crown (T- P. 242,039), T. P. 225,218, Karandaketiya claimed by G. Baban­
dirise. &c., Wewa declared Crown.

N ote.—The following lot lying within the above boundaries is excluded from this notice, and its 
aggregate acreage of 1 acre and 20 perches is not included im the acreage of 69 acres 2 roods and 37 perches 
given above :—

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent. 
a . a. F.

610 . . . Punohibaduwatta . . ■ . . 1 0 20

[For Tracing see, page 273.]
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Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattuwa. 
Preliminary plan 172.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
588 Badalgedeniyeatmaga 0 0 19
606 Medakuttiya 0 1 18
607 Denagamawewa 66 2 17
608 Punchibaduwatta 2 2 17
623 Galamunehena 0 0 6

Lot excluded.

69 2 37

• 610 Punchibaduwatta . .  ... 1 0 20

Field sheets 0  and O g g ^ 4g

Surveyor-General’ s Office, J. B. M. Rn
Colombo, November 18, 1907.

X X X II.
Preliminary plan 172.

for Surveyc

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R'. P.

72c Gallindawatta . .  .. 0 3 23

and bounded as follows : on the north by Gallindawatta claimed by R. Sendiris Appu ; on the east by the boun­
dary of the West Giruwa pattu ; on the south by Pallearambehena sold by the (Sown to Kulasin Araclichige 
Abaran (T. P^238,597), Gallindawatta belonging to the Crown; on the west by Gallindawatta belonging to the 
Crown,|Moragahawatta claimed by W. Dingi Baba and others.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation: Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. '  a . b . "p .
72c . ... Gallindawatta . .  . . .  . .  0 3 23

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, January 8, 1908.

Field sheet O 20
22—30

X X X III .
Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
173c . . Belmigalahena

J. B. M. R roour, 
for Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. B. P.

0 0 2

and bounded as follows : on the north by Pettayewatta claimed by K. Dingi Baba and others ; on the east and 
south' by Dewalagamagehena declared to be Crown property ; on the west by Pettayewatta claimed by
K. Dingi Baba and others. *
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Petta-■yewatta
.X - *173c „<•?>

&
J ^ c r

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation: Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. Name of Land.
173c, Belungalahena r .»  .

Extent
A. b. p.
0 0 28

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, January 8, 1908.

Field sheet O 20
22—30

XXXIV.

J. B. M. Kib$trr,
for Surveyor-General.

Preliminary plan 172.

Lot. ' ■ „• Name of Land/
173d .. Belungalahena o

Extent. 
a . » .  p.
0 2 20

and bounded as follows : on the north by Pettayewatta claimed byK. Dingibaba and others; on the east and 
south by Dewalagamagehena declared to be Crown property ; on the west by ICandewatta or Dewalagamage­
hena belonging to the Crown.

Kandewatta or Dewalagamage­
hena, Grown Dewalagamagehena 

^  Grown

Lot.
X73d

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattu.

Preliminary plan 172,

Name of Land.
Belungalahena . . .

Extent. 
A. b . p.
0 2 20

Field sheet O 22̂ —30
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, January 8, 1908.
XXXV.

J. B. M. B xdotjt,
for Surveyor-General.

Preliminary plan 172.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. a. b. p.
687£ .. Denagamawewekanda .. .. 0 1 0

and bounded as follows! on the north by Badalgedeniya belonging to the Crown, Badalgedeniyeatmaga 
claimed by A. Babun Appu' and others; on the east by a road ; on the south by Denagama tank belongmg to 
the Crown ; on the west by, Binpidikuttiya. claimed by W. Medankara Terunnanse,

D 6
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Hinindikuttiya

Lot
5874

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch. ■

Situation : Denagama village in Kandaboda pattuwa.

,, Preliminary plan 172.
'Extent.

Name of Land. A. B. P.
Denagamawewekanda , ,  0 1 0

Field sheet Ogg'^^g

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, January 8, 1908.

2,959
• r ■

J. B. M. R idotjt,
for Surveyor-GeneraL 
Matara S. O. 3— 1908

H. O.' COTTLB, OOVEESMSNT PB1NTKR, COLOMBO, CEVLOB. ■ .


